

No. 23-1137

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY OF BOSTON;
ALEXANDRA OLIVER-DÁVILA; MICHAEL O'NEILL;
HARDIN COLEMAN; LORNA RIVERA; JERI ROBINSON;
QUOC TRAN; ERNANI DERAUJO; BRENDA CASSELLIUS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE BEACON CENTER
OF TENNESSEE, GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,
PUERTO RICO INSTITUTE FOR ECONOMIC
LIBERTY, AND JONATHAN ROBERTS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WENCONG FA

Counsel of Record

BEN STORMES

BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE

1200 Clinton St. #205

Nashville, TN 37203

(615) 383-6431

wen@beacontn.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS
TO GRANT THE PETITION2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....4

I. The Question Presented is Important Given
the Alarming Rise in Government Programs
that Discriminate on the Basis of Race.....4

II. Racial Discrimination by Proxy Undermines
the Fourteenth Amendment’s Core Value of
Individual Treatment Just as Much as
Express Racial Preferences10

III. The First Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be
Squared with This Court’s Precedents13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3, 4
<i>Carter v. Tahsuda</i> , 743 Fed. Appx. 823 (9th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	12
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 23-180 (Feb. 20, 2024).....	8
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 23-170, Slip Op. (Feb. 20, 2024).....	13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	4
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , 21-cv-1085, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127334 (W.D. Tenn. Jul. 8, 2021).....	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	5, 8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , 21-cv-0595, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 264778 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 1, 2021).....	6

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	3, 4, 13
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	11
<i>Roberts v. McDonald</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2425 (2023)	5
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Thompson v. Henderson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2412 (2023)	2, 3
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , 545 F.Supp.3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	6
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 14
Pub. L. No. 117-169 (2022)	6
Other Authorities	
<i>An Antiracist Agenda for Medicine</i> , Boston R., Mar. 17, 2021	6
<i>Berkeley Law Dean Caught Telling Class He'd Lie in Deposition Now Says He Was Joking</i> , College Fix, July 14, 2024	9
Aatish Bhatia & Emily Badger, <i>Can You Create a Diverse College Class Without Affirmative Action</i> , NY TIMES (Mar. 9, 2024)	8, 9

Erica Breunlin, <i>Colorado Universities Will Double Down on Diversity After Supreme Court Effectively Barred Affirmative Action</i> , <i>The Colo. Sun</i> (Jun. 30, 2023)	8
Complaint, <i>Cusano v. Cook County</i> , No. 1:22-cv-7196, (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2022).....	7
Complaint, <i>Dalton v. Hao</i> , No. 1:23-cv-11216 (D. Mass. May 31, 2023)	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766 (1866) (statement of Sen. Howard).....	4
Decl. of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776)	4
Dep’t of Educ. Office of Civil Rights & Dep’t of Justice’s Educ. Opp. Section, <i>Questions and Answers Regarding the Supreme Court’s Decision in Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard Coll. and Univ. of North Carolina</i> (Aug. 14, 2023)	9
Jerome Karabel, <i>The Chosen: The Hidden History of Admissions at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton</i> (2005).....	14
Asra Nomani, <i>How Mama Bears Won a Court Victory—and Helped Elect a Governor—in Virginia</i> (Education Next, Aug. 23, 2022).....	12
Order Granting in Part and Reserving Ruling in Part on Plaintiff’s Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction, <i>Collins v. Meyers</i> , No. 21-cv-2713-WJM-NY (D. Colo. Oct. 12, 2021)	7

Alex Zimmerman and Monica Disare, *De Blasio's
Specialized School Proposal Spurs Outrage in
Asian Communities* (Chalkbeat, Jun. 5, 2018) 12
